25 TECO Energy 0.75
26 UIL Holdings 0.70
27 Vectren Corp. 0.85
28 Westar Energy 0.80
29 Wisconsin Energy 0.65
30 Xcel Energy Inc. 0.75

31 Average 0.76

Source:
The Value Line Investment Survey  for
November 7, November 28, and December 26, 2008.

Kansas City Power and Light Company

Beta

Company

Schedule MPG-20

Historical
Line Description Premium

(1)

1 Risk-Free Rate1 4.00%
2 Risk Premium2 6.50%

3 Beta3 0.76
4 CAPM 8.94%

Prospective
Line Description Premium

(1)

5 Risk-Free Rate1 4.00%
6 Risk Premium1/2 7.18%

7 Beta3 0.76
8 CAPM 9.46%

9 CAPM Average 9.20%

Sources:
1 Blue Chip Financial Forecasts ; January 1, 2009 at 2.
2 SBBI ; 2008 at 31 and 120.
3 The Value Line Investment Survey  for
   November 7, November 28, and December 26, 2008.

Kansas City Power and Light Company

CAPM

Schedule MPG-21

Includes Credit Ratio Amortizations from prior rate cases Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Company Allocation Adjustments Proforma

1 Additional net Assets on KCPL's balance sheet KCPL's Capitalization x Jur. Allocaion - Rate Base 268,262,593
2 Rate Base Rev Req Model Sch 1-054 (COL 606) NA 1,501,353,508
3 Net Assets supported by LTD & Equity 1,769,616,100
4 Jusrisdictional Allocator for Capital Jurisdictional Rate Base (COL 606) / Total Company Rate Base (COL 603) 52.65%
5
6 Total Capital Misc% %-031*1000 -   1,769,616,100
7 Equity Misc% %-030*1000 53.82% -   952,370,801
8 Preferred Misc% %-029*1000 0.71% 12,554,179
9 Long-term Debt Misc% %-028*1000 45.47% 804,691,120
10 Cost of Debt Misc% %-034 6.32% 100.00% 6.32% 6.32%
11 Interest Expense Line 9 * Line 10 157,883,520   50,823,024   -   50,823,024
12
13 Retail Sales Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 749,457,980 53,674,217 803,132,197
14 Other Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 0

14a Revenue Adjustment Page 2, Line 14, Col. 5. (6,005,414) (6,005,414)
15 Operating Revenue Rev Req Model Sch 1-014  plus  Revenue Requirement 0 743,452,566 53,674,217 797,126,783
16
17 Operating & Maintenance Expenses Rev Req Model Sch 1-018 through 1-020 plus Rev Req Bad Debt 410,062,023 410,062,023
18 Depreciation Rev Req Model Sch 1-021 82,979,205 82,979,205
19 Amortization Rev Req Model Sch 1-022 39,454,915 53,674,217 93,129,132
20 Interest on Customer Deposits Rev Req Model Sch 1-023 (MO) or 1-024 (KS) 463,743 463,743
21 Taxes other than income taxes Rev Req Model Sch 1-025 plus Rev Req KCMO Earnings Taxes 41,062,910 41,062,910
22 Federal, State, & City income taxes Rev Req Model Sch 1-026 plus Rev Req Income Taxes 45,038,177 45,038,177

22a ROE Tax Adjustment Page 2, Line 16, Col. 5. (2,402,166) (2,402,166)
23
24 Total Electric Operating Expenses Sum of Lines 17 to 23 0 616,658,807 53,674,217 670,333,024
25
26 Operating Income Rev Req Model Sch 1-029 0 126,793,759 0 126,793,759
27 less Long-term Interest Expense  - Line 11 -   (50,823,024)   -   (50,823,024)

27b less Short-term Interest Expense net of tax  - Line 38 * (1 - line 69) 0
28 Depreciation Rev Req Model Sch 1-021 82,979,205   -   82,979,205
29 Amortization Rev Req Model Sch 1-022 39,454,915   53,674,217   93,129,132
30 Deferred Taxes Rev Req Model Sch 7-114 (COL 606) (12,456,455)   (20,953,677)   (33,410,131)
31 Funds from Operations (FFO) Sum of Lines 26 to 30 -   185,948,399   32,720,541   218,668,940
32
33 Net Income Line 26 + Line 27 -   75,970,735   -   75,970,735
34 Return on Equity Line 33 / Line 7 0.0% 7.977% 0.0% 8.0%
35 Unadjusted Equity Ratio Line 7 / Line 6 53.8% 53.8% 0.0% 53.8%

36 Capitalized Lease Obligations KCPL Trial Balance accts 227100 & 243100 2 215 607 1 166 410 1 166 410

Kansas City Power and Light Company
Missouri Jurisdictional Additional Amortization for 2008 Filing

Additional financial information needed for the calculation of ratios

36 Capitalized Lease Obligations KCPL Trial Balance accts 227100 & 243100 2,215,607   1,166,410   1,166,410
37 Short-term Debt Balance KCPL Projected Trial Balance accts 231xxx -   -   -